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The August 5, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors
was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:32 PM by Chairman Harry

Rodgers.

Harry Rodges, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and Norma
Markle were present.

Others present were Richard Lloyd, Sherri Lockhard,~ Dirk Wildasin, Kris
Raubenstine, Peg Moulton and Officer Duffy. ol

Minutes of the July meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Duffy reviewed the June 2009 Police Report., There were 86 calls in the
township and 8 arrests. A i

Sherry Lockhard was checking the status of her pool permit, Jay stated he will
check on it
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Norma Markle is checking into firms to conduct the 2008 Audit.
Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Kris Raubenstine and Dirk Wildasin presented a Final Land Development Plan for
B&D, for Lot 2 of Amy Way, for Overhead Door Company. John Leen said the plan
was in compliance but needs the required security deposit. Larry Sterner made a motion
to approve this plan, pending security bond, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 1,034.00 revenue for
the month. Jay reported that the Ennis Zoning Hearing was denied and the Seymore
Zoning Hearing was granted.

John Leen reviewed the Engineer's Report. Still waiting for the security for Lake
Pointe Associates. Garbers Church plan will be presented at the Sept. meeting.

_ Stormwater problem project is completed on Cannery Road. The stormwater chart Jay

gave to John seemed Ok, but will be adjusted somewhat.

Steve McKonly stated the Flood Plain Ordinance will be ready for adoption at the
September meeting.

Larry Sterner stated road work was done on Sycamore and are preparing to tar &
chip next week.

Norma Markle stated a request was made for a School Bus Stop Ahead sign on
Deagen Road, this will be ordered.

The 2009/2010 Winter Agreement was presented from Penn DOT. Larry Sterner
made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 09-08 to adopt this agreement, Harry Rodgers
seconded.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 251,100.29

Revenue 8,166.52

Expenditures 23,323.52

Ending Balance 235,943.29
STATE FUND -  Savings 155,120.34

RECREATION FUND | 3.279.20
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE AUGUST 5, 2009

PNC Bank

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Cash

Clerk of Courts

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo ,

York Adams Tax Bureau
Dale Myers

‘Tax Claim Bureau

Jay Little
Jay Little
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompsen

Interest

Septic Permits
Tag $

Crimnal Fines
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines

07 Real Estate Tax
Insurance
Delquient Tax -

3 - Bldg. Permits

Zoning Hearing App.

09 Real Estate Tax
09 Per Capita Tax

68.04
1,370.00
236
9.74
47475
> 4812
1,542.17
32222
=" 668.69
534

500
2,211.29
181.5

e

TOTAL $8,166.52

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - AUGUST 5, 2009

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Associated Prod. Service
Discover Business Card
Met-Ed

Capital Blue Cross

Norma Markle

Jay D. Little, Sr.

Norma Markle

Jay D. Little, Sr.
PSATS UC Group Trust
York Adams Tax Bureau
PA UC Fund

PA Dept. Of Revenue
Verizon

at&t

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs
Cyber-Comm Tech.
Associated Prod. Service
York Newspaper Co.
Dept. of Labor & Industry
Mill Run Express

Shirk's Power Equipment
Judith A. Greenholt, RPR

Comm. Code Inspec. Serv.

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Rettew
C. S. Davidson, Inc.

Legal Fee - June
Septic Permits
Port-O-Lets
Batteries

Elec - Bldg
Insurance

Wages

Wages & Mileage
Wages

Wages & Mileage
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Phone

Cell Phones
Street Lights
Street Lights
Water

Office Supplies
Port-O-Lets

Legal Ad
Certification
Truck Inspections
Weed Eater Parts
Steno - ZHB
Permits

Septic Permits
Zoning Updates
Engineering Fees

1,334.00
560
167.56
761.82
173.97
3,951.87
670.6
946.26
670.6
751.94
112.65
296.68
8
305.88
184.21
92.3
443.94
125
33.72
93.84
489.43
119.32
66
275.19
30.84
185

537

810
907.78
2,622.88

21039
21040
21041
21042
21043
21044
21045
21046
21047
21048
21049
21050
Debit
Debit
21051
21052
21053
21054
21055
21056
21057
21058
21059
21060
21061
21062
21063
21084
21065
21066
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G. Steven McKonly, PC Legal Fee - July 3,320.50 21067

Timothy A. Sterner Tax Refund 22.8 21068 =

Post Master Stamps 44 21069

Sherry Thompson Supplies 104.35 21070

Paul Hilbert Mowing Cemetery 30 21071

Paul Hilbert Supplies 70.57 21072

Sherry Thompson Tax Reimb . .. 9364 21073

Phyllis Hilbert Wages T 744.49 21074

Paul Hilbert Wages - 405.16 21075

Larry Sterner - Wages 346.42 21076

Larry Sterner Supervisors Pay 137.95 21077

Jeffrey Seibert Zoning Hearings 61.79 21078

Prudence Keffer Zoning -Hearings 61.79 21079 8

Peg Moulton Zoning Hearings 61.79 21080 ('8
TOTAL  $23,323.52 S.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded.

Meeting adjourned at 8:04 PM.
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