The August 5, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:32 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodges, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Richard Lloyd, Sherri Lockhard, Dirk Wildasin, Kris Raubenstine, Peg Moulton and Officer Duffy.

Minutes of the July meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Duffy reviewed the June 2009 Police Report. There were 86 calls in the township and 8 arrests.

Sherry Lockhard was checking the status of her pool permit, Jay stated he will check on it.

Norma Markle is checking into firms to conduct the 2008 Audit.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Kris Raubenstine and Dirk Wildasin presented a Final Land Development Plan for B & D, for Lot 2 of Amy Way, for Overhead Door Company. John Leen said the plan was in compliance but needs the required security deposit. Larry Sterner made a motion to approve this plan, pending security bond, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was \$1,034.00 revenue for the month. Jay reported that the Ennis Zoning Hearing was denied and the Seymore Zoning Hearing was granted.

John Leen reviewed the Engineer's Report. Still waiting for the security for Lake Pointe Associates. Garbers Church plan will be presented at the Sept. meeting. Stormwater problem project is completed on Cannery Road. The stormwater chart Jay gave to John seemed Ok, but will be adjusted somewhat.

Steve McKonly stated the Flood Plain Ordinance will be ready for adoption at the September meeting.

Larry Sterner stated road work was done on Sycamore and are preparing to tar & chip next week.

Norma Markle stated a request was made for a School Bus Stop Ahead sign on Deagen Road, this will be ordered.

The 2009/2010 Winter Agreement was presented from Penn DOT. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt *RESOLUTION 09-08* to adopt this agreement, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	251,100.29 8,166.52 23,323.52 235,943.29
STATE FUND	-	Savings	155,120.34

RECREATION FUND

3,279.20

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE AUGUST 5, 2009

PNC Bank	Interest	68.04
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	1,370.00
Cash	Tag \$	236
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	9.74
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	. 474.75
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	₹74.70 ₹ 48.12
York Adams Tax Bureau	07 Real Estate Tax	1,542.17
Dale Myers	Insurance	322.22
Tax Claim Bureau	Delquient Tax	668.69
Jay Little	3 - Bldg. Permits	534
Jay Little	Zoning Hearing App.	500
Sherry Thompson	09 Real Estate Tax	2,211.29
Sherry Thompson	09 Per Capita Tax	181.5

TOTAL \$8,166.52

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - AUGUST 5, 2009

a or Makashi DO	Land Fac June	1,334.00	21039
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - June	1,334.00 560	21040
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	167.56	21041
Associated Prod. Service	Port-O-Lets		21047
Discover Business Card	Batteries	761.82	
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	173.97	21043
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,951.87	21044
Norma Markle	Wages	670.6	21045
Jay D. Little, Sr.	Wages & Mileage	946.26	21046
Norma Markle	Wages	670.6	21047
Jay D. Little, Sr.	Wages & Mileage	751.94	21048
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	112.65	21049
York Adams Tax Bureau	Quarterly Taxes	296.68	21050
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	8	Debit
PA Dept. Of Revenue	Quarterly Taxes	395.88	Debit
Verizon	Phone	184.21	21051
at&t	Cell Phones	92.3	21052
Met-Ed	Street Lights	443.94	21053
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	125	21054
Crystal Springs	Water	33.72	21055
Cyber-Comm Tech.	Office Supplies	93.84	21056
Associated Prod. Service	Port-O-Lets	489.43	21057
York Newspaper Co.	Legal Ad	119.32	21058
Dept. of Labor & Industry	Certification	66	21059
Mill Run Express	Truck Inspections	275.19	21060
Shirk's Power Equipment	Weed Eater Parts	30.84	21061
Judith A. Greenholt, RPR	Steno - ZHB	185	21062
	Permits	537	21063
Comm. Code Inspec. Serv.		810	21064
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	907.78	21065
Rettew	Zoning Updates		21066
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	2,622.88	21000

G. Steven McKonly, PC Timothy A. Sterner Post Master Sherry Thompson Paul Hilbert Paul Hilbert Sherry Thompson Phyllis Hilbert Larry Sterner Larry Sterner Jeffrey Seibert Prudence Keffer Peg Moulton	Legal Fee - July Tax Refund Stamps Supplies Mowing Cemetery Supplies Tax Reimb Wages Wages Wages Wages Supervisors Pay Zoning Hearings Zoning Hearings		3,320.50 22.8 44 104.35 30 70.57 93.64 744.49 405.16 346.42 137.95 61.79 61.79	21067 21068 21069 21070 21071 21072 21073 21074 21075 21076 21077 21078 21079 21080
		TOTAL	\$23,323.52	

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded. Meeting adjourned at 8:04 PM.

Norma markle, Sec.